In accordance with Listing Rule 7.2 Exception 14 and for the benefit of Shareholders in considering this Resolution, the
Company advises as follows:

 A summary of the terms of the Plan are set out in Schedule 1;

 18,785,500 ordinary shares have been issued under the Director Fee Plan approved by Shareholders since the
2014 AGM, as individually outlined in Schedule 2.

 A voting exclusion statement is included for Resolution 3 in the Notice of Meeting accompanying the
Explanatory Memorandum.

Under the Director’s Fee Plan all Shares which may be issued to a Director shall be issued at the Market Price for
Shares as at the business day prior to the issue of Directors Shares.

Because the trading price for the Shares of the Company on ASX may fluctuate over the 12 month period, approval is
sought for the issue of a maximum of 75,000,000 shares (Maximum Shares).  If the Maximum Shares are issued then
this would represent approximately 5.5% of the issued Share capital of the Company, assuming no other Shares were
issued.

Director Current Share
Holding

1

% of Total
Share
Capital

2

Director Shares
Issued

3

Share Holding
Upon Issue of
Maximum
Shares

3

% of Total
Share
Capital

Nicholas Mather 72,883,113 5.64% 17,083,330 89,966,443 6.7%

Brian Moller 13,038,452 1.01% 15,603,395 28,641,847 2.1%

John Bovard 14,458,211 1.12% 10,706,659 25,164,870 1.9%

Richard Willson 4,066,750 0.31% 6,249,999 10,316,749 0.8%

  Page 9 of 20

ASX Listing Rule 10.15

In accordance with Listing Rule 10.15 and for the benefit of Shareholders in considering this Resolution, the Company
advises as follows:

 Details of any Shares issued under the Directors Fee Plan will be published in the Annual Report in respect of
the period in which Shares under the Plan are issued.

 The maximum number of securities which may be issued under this Resolution is 75,000,000 Director Shares.

 The Director Shares are intended to be issued as and when elections are made by Participating Directors
under the Plan, the intention being that Director Shares would be issued to the Participating Directors in a